the estimated per share redemption price of approximately $10.05 per share) from the Trust Account.

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

The $104.1 million available for redemptions considers total cash inflows of $248.6 million from the
Greenrose cash and cash equivalents of $0.2 million, marketable securities held in Trust Account of
$173.4 million and net PIPE proceeds of $75.0 million offset by cash paid in the transaction of $144.5
million consisting of total consideration and working capital paid for the Operating Companies of
$125.9 million, transaction costs of $16.3 million and repayment of the Greenrose promissory notes
of $2.3 million. The maximum redemption scenario assumes the required cash needed to acquire
each of the Operating Targets.

86

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

The following summarizes the pro forma common shares outstanding under the no redemption and
maximum redemption scenarios:

Assuming No
Redemption

Assuming Maximum
Redemption

Shares % Shares %

Greenrose Public Shareholders 17,250,000 64% 6,889,999 42%
Greenrose Initial Shareholders 4,312,500 16% 4,312,500 26%
Private Units 330,000 1% 330,000 2%
Total Greenrose 21,892,500 81% 11,532,499 70%
Theraplant Sellers 5,000,000 19% 5,000,000 30%
Total Shares at Closing of Qualified

Transaction 26,892,500 100% 16,532,499 100%

87

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Greenrose Acquisition Corp
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Greenrose
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Theraplant
(Historical)

True
Harvest

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Theraplant
and True
Harvest

Transaction
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and Cash
Equivalents $ 253 $ 3,760 $ 277 $ 173,403 2a $ (104,183) 2d $ 108,180 (104,142) 2n 4,038

74,976 2b (21,750) 2d

(16,256) 2c

(2,300) 2l

Restricted Cash — — 451 — (451) 2e — — —

Accounts Receivable — 1,461 405 — (405) 2e 1,461 — 1,461

Due From Related
Parties — — — — — — — —

Loans
Receivable – Related
Parties Current
Portion — — — — — — — —

Inventories — 3,078 2,246 — — 5,324 — 5,324

Prepaid Expenses and
Other Current Assets 73 341 197 — (197) 2e 414 — 414

Total Current Assets 326 8,640 3,576 229,823 (126,986) 115,379 (104,142) 11,237

Non-Current Assets:

Property and
Equipment, Net — 10,947 5,875 — — 16,822 — 16,822

Loans
Receivable – Related
Parties — — 46 — (46) 2e — — —

Intangible Assets, Net — — — — 116,300 2f 116,300 — 116,300

Goodwill — — — — 102,240 2g 102,240 — 102,240

Deferred Tax Assets — — — — — — — —

Marketable Securities
Held In Trust
Account 173,403 — — (173,403) 2a — — — —

Other Non-Current
Assets 50 — 133 — — 183 — 183

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Total Assets $ 173,779 $ 19,587 $ 9,630 $ 56,420 $ 91,508 $ 350,924 $ (104,142) $ 246,782

88

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Greenrose Acquisition Corp
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)

As of June 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Greenrose
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Theraplant
(Historical)

True
Harvest

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Theraplant
and True
Harvest

Transaction
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Liabilities

Current
Liabilities:

Accounts
Payable $ — $ — $ 690 $ — $ (690) 2m $ — $ — $ —

Accrued
Liabilities 1,232 — 1,171 — (2,403) 2m — — —

Accounts
Payable and
Accrued
Liabilities — 1,956 — — 1,233 2m 3,189 — 3,189

Due to Related
Parties — — — — — — — —

Deferred Rent,
Current
Portion — — — — — — — —

Current Portion
of Equipment
Lease — — — — — — — —

Lease
Liabilities,
Current
Portion — — — — — — — —

Current Portion
of Notes
Payable — 177 4,426 — (4,603) 2e — — —

Current Portion
of Notes
Payable –
Related
Parties — — — — — — — —

Income Tax
Payable — — — — — — — —

Sales Tax
Payable — — — — — — — —

Advances From
Related Party 300 — — (300) 2l — — — —

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Distributions
Payable to
Members — 26 103 — (129) 2e — — —

Total Current
Liabilities 1,532 2,159 6,390 (300) (6,592) 3,189 — 3,189

Long-Term
Liabilities:

Lease Liabilities — — — — — — — —

Convertible
Debt, Net of
Debt
Discount — — — — — — — —

Derivative
Liability — — — — — — — —

Notes Payable,
Net of
Current
Portion — 3,331 8,288 70,385

2b,
2c 27,091 2h 109,095 — 109,095

Notes Payable –
Related
Parties, Net
of Current
Portion — — — — — — — —

Deferred Income
Taxes — 58 — — — 58 — 58

Deferred Rent,
Net of
Current
Portion — — 550 — (550) 2e — — —

Contingent
Consideration — — — — 30,000 2i 30,000 — 30,000

Private warrants
liability 1,445 — — — — 1,445 — 1,445

Convertible
Promissory
Note –
Related
Parties 2,896 — — (2,896) 2l — — — —

Total Liabilities 5,873 5,548 15,228 67,189 49,949 143,787 — 143,787

89

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Greenrose Acquisition Corp
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)

As of June 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Greenrose
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Theraplant
(Historical)

True
Harvest

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Theraplant
and True
Harvest

Transaction
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Commitment and
Contingencies

Common stock
subject to
possible
redemption
16,670,395
and no shares
at redemption
value at
December 31,
2020 and
2019,
respectively 162,905 — — (162,905) 2j — — — —

Shareholders’
Equity:

Share Capital — — — — — — — —

Preferred stock,
$0.0001 par
value;
1,000,000
shares
authorized;
none issued
and
outstanding — — — — — — — —

Common stock,
$0.0001 par
value;
70,000,000
shares
authorized;
5,682,154
shares issued
and
outstanding
(excluding
16,210,346
shares subject 1 — — 2 2j 500 2k 503 (1) 2n 502

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

to possible
redemption)
at June 30,
2021

Additional paid-
in capital 8,745 — — 162,903 2j 49,500 2k 222,615 (104,141) 2n 118,474

1,467 2b

Members’
Equity
(Deficit) — 14,039 (5,598) — (8,441) 2e — — —

Retained
Earnings
(Accumulated
Deficit) (3,745) — — (13,132) 2c — (15,981) — (15,981)

— — — 896 2l — — — —

Total
Shareholders’
Equity
(Deficit) 5,001 14,039 (5,598) 152,136 41,559 207,137 (104,142) 102,995

Total Liabilities
and Equity $ 173,779 $ 19,587 $ 9,630 $ 56,420 $ 91,508 $ 350,924 $ (104,142) $ 246,782

90

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Greenrose Acquisition Corp
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended June 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Greenrose
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Theraplant
(Historical)

True
Harvest

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Theraplant
and True
Harvest

Transaction
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Revenues, net of
discounts $ — $ 13,720 $ 7,854 $ — $ — $ 21,574 $ — $ 21,574

Operating Expenses:

Cost of goods sold
(exclusive of
depreciation) — 4,419 3,030 — — 7,449 — 7,449

Selling, General, and
Administrative — — 1,293 — — 1,293 — 1,293

Transaction costs — — — — — — — —

Sales and Marketing — 186 — — — 186 — 186

General and
Administrative — 1,998 — — — 1,998 — 1,998

Depreciation and
Amortization — 402 362 3,801 3a — 4,565 — 4,565

Operating and
formation costs 2,375 — — — — 2,375 — 2,375

Total Operating
Expenses: 2,375 7,005 4,685 3,801 — 17,866 — 17,866

Income (loss) from
Operations: (2,375) 6,715 3,169 (3,801) — 3,708 — 3,708

Other Income
(Expense):

Other Income
(Expense), Net — — 306 — — 306 — 306

Change in Fair Value
of Derivatives — — — — — — — —

Interest expense (1,039) (83) (885) (5,737) 3c (649) 3c (7,354) — (7,354)

1,039 3e

Interest earned on
marketable
securities held in
Trust Account 9 — — (9) 3d — — — —

Change in fair value 535 — — — — 535 — 535

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

of private
warrants liability

Change in fair value
of Convertible
promissory note,
net – related party 737 — — (737) 3e — — — —

Total Other Income
(Expense): 242 (83) (579) (5,444) (649) (6,513) — (6,513)

Income (Loss) Before
Provision for
Income Taxes: (2,133) 6,632 2,590 (9,245) (649) (2,805) — (2,805)

Provision For
Income Taxes — 550 — — 3,193 3b 3,743 — 3,743

Net income (loss): $ (2,133) $ 6,082 $ 2,590 $ (9,245) $ (3,842) $ (6,548) $ — $ (6,548)

91

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Greenrose Acquisition Corp
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Greenrose
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Theraplant
(Historical)

True
Harvest

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Theraplant
and True
Harvest

Transaction

[…]

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

diluted –
attributable
to:

Angel Founder
Units — 110,000 — —

Series A Units — 42,761 — —

Series R Units — 54,000 — —

Weighted
average
shares –
basic and
diluted –
attributable
to:

Angel Founder
Units $ — $ 29.41 $ — $ —

Series A Units $ — $ 29.41 $ — $ —

Series R Units $ — $ 29.41 $ — $ —

92

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Greenrose Acquisition Corp
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2020
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Greenrose
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Theraplant
(Historical)

True
Harvest

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Theraplant
and True
Harvest

Transaction
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Revenues, net of
discounts $ — $ 28,375 $ 8,036 $ — $ — $ 36,411 $ — $ 36,411

Operating Expenses:

Cost of goods sold
(exclusive of
depreciation) — 8,875 5,817 — — 14,692 — 14,692

Selling, General, and
Administrative — — 1,022 — — 1,022 — 1,022

Transaction costs — — — 13,000 3a — 13,000 — 13,000

Sales and Marketing — 333 — — — 333 — 333

General and
Administrative — 2,505 — — — 2,505 — 2,505

Depreciation and
Amortization — 799 542 15,205 3b — 16,546 — 16,546

Operating and
formation costs 1,599 — — — — 1,599 — 1,599

Total Operating
Expenses: 1,599 12,512 7,381 28,205 — 49,697 — 49,697

Income (loss) from
Operations: (1,599) 15,863 655 (28,205) — (13,286) — (13,286)

Other Income
(Expense):

Other Income
(Expense), Net — — (101) — 8 3c (93) — (93)

Gain on Sale of
Property and
Equipment — 8 — — (8) 3c — — —

Change in Fair Value
of Derivatives — — — — — — — —

Interest expense (273) (102) (1,556) (11,263) 3d (1,576) 3d (14,497) — (14,497)

273 3g

Interest earned on 1,157 — — (1,157) 3e — — — —

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

marketable
securities held in
Trust Account

Change in fair value
of private
warrants liability (574) — — — — (574) — (574)

Change in fair value
of Convertible
promissory note,
net – related party (321) — — 321 3g — — — —

Total Other Income
(Expense): (11) (94) (1,657) (11,826) (1,576) (15,164) — (15,164)

Income (Loss) Before
Provision for
Income Taxes: (1,610) 15,769 (1,002) (40,031) (1,576) (28,450) — (28,450)

Provision For
Income Taxes — 1,179 — — 4,577 3f 5,756 — 5,756

Net income (loss): $ (1,610) $ 14,590 $ (1,002) $ (40,031) $ (6,153) $ (34,206) $ — $ (34,206)

93

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Greenrose Acquisition Corp
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2020
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Greenrose
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Theraplant
(Historical)

True
Harvest

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Theraplant
and True
Harvest

Transaction

[…]

EBITDA, with a high of 32.0 times and a low of 9.3 times, and an average of 14.0 times 2022 projected revenue,
with a high of 21.0 times and a low of 5.1 times. The Board noted that the multiples paid for the Target Businesses
compared favorably to these multiples of the comparable publicly traded MSOs.

109

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

The following table presents a reconciliation of net income to EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Pro Forma
Adjusted EBITDA for each of the periods indicated:

Greenrose Acquisition Corp
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED EBITDA

For the six months ended June 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Greenrose
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Theraplant
(Historical)

True
Harvest

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Theraplant
and True
Harvest

Transaction
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Net income (loss): $ (2,133) $ 6,082 $ 2,590 $ (9,245) $ (3,842) (6,548) — $ (6,548)
Provision For

Income Taxes — 550 — — 3,193 3,743 — 3,743

Interest expense 1,030 83 885 4,707 649 7,354 — 7,354
Depreciation and

Amortization — 402 362 3,801 — 4,565 — 4,565

EBITDA (1,103) 7,117 3,837 (737) — 9,114 — 9,114

Adjustments
Transaction Related

Costs,
Consulting Fees,
and Misc(1) — 412 350 — — 762 — 762

Noncash charges(2) (1,272) — — 737 — (535) — (535)

Infrequent Events(3) 1,103 144 (288) — — 959 — 959

Litigation(4) — — 82 — — 82 — 82

Management fees(5) — 400 — — — 400 — 400
Pro Forma

Adjusted
EBITDA $ (1,272) $ 8,073 $ 3,981 $ — $ — $ 10,782 $ — $ 10,782

____________

(1) Transaction fees relate to consulting, legal, and accounting fees in preparation for the business combination
(2) Changes in the fair value of derivatives
(3) Infrequent events primarily includes the following for the respective entities:

— Greenrose infrequent activity is for all operating activity on the historical financial statements which will no longer
recur subsequent to the closing of the Business Combinations.

— Theraplant infrequent events relates to consulting fees related to Connecticut cannabis regulation proposals.
— True Harvest infrequent events relates gains on settlements with legal counsel and other venders.

(4) Represents legal costs associated with pending or settled litigation.
(5) Represents management fees paid to current affiliates that will not be required to be paid after the Closing of the

Qualified Business Combination.

110

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Greenrose Acquisition Corp
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED EBITDA

For the year ended December 31, 2020
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Greenrose
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Theraplant
(Historical)

True
Harvest

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Theraplant and

True Harvest
Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming Max

Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma

(Assuming Max
Redemption)

Net income
(loss): $ (1,610) $ 14,590 $ (1,002) $ (40,031) $ (6,153) $ (34,206) — $ (34,206)

Provision For
Income
Taxes — 1,179 — — 4,577 5,756 — 5,756

Interest
expense (884) 102 1,556 12,147 1,576 14,497 — 14,497

Depreciation
and
Amortization — 799 542 15,205 — 16,546 — 16,546

EBITDA (2,494) 16,670 1,096 (12,679) — 2,593 — 2,593

Adjustments
Transaction

Related
Fees(1) — 153 — 13,000 — 13,153 — 13,153

Noncash
charges(2) 895 — — (321) — 574 — 574

Infrequent
Events(3) 2,494 1,702 42 — — 4,238 — 4,238

Litigation(4) — — 217 — — 217 — 217
Management

fees(5) — 500 — — — 500 — 500
Pro Forma

Adjusted
EBITDA $ 895 $ 19,025 $ 1,355 $ — $ — $ 21,275 $ — $ 21,275

____________

(1) Transaction fees relate to consulting, legal, and accounting fees in preparation for the business combination
(2) Changes in the fair value of derivatives
(3) Infrequent events primarily includes the following for the respective entities:

— Greenrose infrequent activity is for all operating activity on the historical financial statements which will no longer
recur subsequent to the closing of the Business Combinations.

— Theraplant infrequent events includes $1.5 million for a fire in a grow room causing lost revenues and other